

SENATE COMMITTEE OF REFERENCE REPORT

Chairman of Committee

April 19, 2011
Date

Committee on Finance.

After consideration on the merits, the Committee recommends the following:

SB11-187 be amended as follows, and as so amended, be referred to the Committee on Appropriations with favorable recommendation:

- 1 Amend printed bill, page 7, line 20, strike "OF EACH TYPE".
- 2 Page 10, line 1, strike "TERMS" and substitute "TERM".
- 3 Page 10, line 2, strike "TERMS" and substitute "TERM".
- 4 Page 10, line 3, strike "EXPIRE" and substitute "EXPIRES".
- 5 Page 10, line 4, strike "THESE BOARD MEMBERS ARE" and substitute "THIS
6 BOARD MEMBER IS".
- 7 Page 10, strike lines 7 and 8 and substitute "BOARD MEMBER'S TERM, THE
8 TERM OF A PERSON APPOINTED TO THIS MEMBER'S POSITION ON THE BOARD
9 IS AS DESCRIBED IN PARAGRAPH (a)".
- 10 Page 10, line 11, strike "TERM" and substitute "TERMS".
- 11 Page 10, line 12, strike "TERM" and substitute "TERMS".
- 12 Page 10, line 13, strike "EXPIRES" and substitute "EXPIRE".
- 13 Page 10, line 14, strike "THIS BOARD MEMBER IS" and substitute "THESE
14 BOARD MEMBERS ARE".

- 1 Page 10, line 17, strike "THIS BOARD MEMBER'S TERM," and substitute
2 "THESE BOARD MEMBERS' TERMS,".
- 3 Page 10, line 18, strike "MEMBER'S POSITION" and substitute "MEMBERS'
4 POSITIONS".
- 5 Page 10, line 22, strike "DUTY AFTER GIVING THE" and substitute "DUTY.".
- 6 Page 10, strike line 23.
- 7 Page 10, line 24, strike "OPPORTUNITY TO BE HEARD.".
- 8 Page 15, line 19, strike "RENEWABLE." and substitute "RENEWABLE,
9 UNLESS THE BOARD, IN ITS DISCRETION, GRANTS THE CANDIDATE AN
10 EXTENSION.".
- 11 Page 15, line 21, after "APPLYING" insert "TO THIS BOARD OR".
- 12 Page 17, line 13, strike "RENEWABLE." and substitute "RENEWABLE,
13 UNLESS THE BOARD, IN ITS DISCRETION, GRANTS THE CANDIDATE AN
14 EXTENSION.".
- 15 Page 17, line 15, after "APPLYING" insert "TO THIS BOARD OR".
- 16 Page 19, line 3, after "RECEIPT" insert "AND REVIEW".
- 17 Page 19, line 4, strike "SHALL INCLUDE" and substitute "MAY APPROVE".
- 18 Page 19, line 5, strike "REGISTERED PSYCHOTHERAPIST" and substitute
19 "PSYCHOTHERAPIST FOR REGISTRATION".
- 20 Page 19, line 18, after "~~may~~" insert "WHOSE PRIMARY PRACTICE IS
21 PSYCHOTHERAPY OR WHO HOLDS HIMSELF OR HERSELF OUT TO THE PUBLIC
22 AS ABLE TO PRACTICE PSYCHOTHERAPY FOR COMPENSATION".
- 23 Page 23, line 12, strike "(1) (i),".
- 24 Page 23, line 20, strike "PLEADED" and substitute "PLED".
- 25 Page 23, line 21, strike "felony." and substitute "felony".

- 1 Page 23, line 23, strike "~~article.~~" and substitute "article OR RECEIVED A
- 2 DEFERRED SENTENCE TO A FELONY CHARGE."

- 3 Page 24, line 21, strike "INCLUDE" and substitute "MAY INCLUDE, AT THE
- 4 BOARD'S DISCRETION,".

- 5 Page 25, strike lines 3 through 6.

- 6 Page 26, line 2, strike "RESPOND" and substitute "RESPOND, IN THE
- 7 MANNER REQUIRED BY THE BOARD," and after "FILED" insert "WITH OR BY
- 8 THE BOARD".

- 9 Page 29, line 14, strike "UNPROFESSIONAL CONDUCT." and substitute
- 10 "ACTIVITIES PROHIBITED PURSUANT TO SECTION 12-43-222." and strike "IS
- 11 AN ADMINISTRATIVE".

- 12 Page 29, line 15, strike "ACTION AND".

- 13 Page 42, line 20, after "HOLDER" insert "WHO IS A MEMBER OF OR IS".

- 14 Page 55, line 25, strike "AND, IN THE".

- 15 Page 55, line 26, strike "OPINION OF THE BOARD, SHOULD BE DISMISSED,".

- 16 Page 55, line 27, strike "POSSIBLE ERRANT".

- 17 Page 57, line 4, after "THE" insert "MEMBERS OF THE".

- 18 Page 63, strike line 13 and substitute:
- 19 "(c) PROVIDING CLINICAL INFORMATION TO BE UTILIZED IN LEGAL
- 20 PROCEEDINGS."

- 21 Page 67, strike lines 6 and 7.

- 22 Page 67, line 8, strike "(a)" and substitute "(7)".

- 23 Page 67, line 12, strike "BOARD; OR" and substitute "BOARD."

- 24 Page 67, strike lines 13 through 15.

- 1 Page 75, line 12, strike "INCLUDES:" and substitute "MAY INCLUDE:".
- 2 Page 80, line 4, strike "COMPETENCIES:" and substitute "COMPETENCIES,
3 AS APPROPRIATE BASED ON THE LEVEL OF CERTIFICATION OR LICENSURE
4 AND SCOPE OF PRACTICE:".
- 5 Page 80, line 19, strike the second "AND".
- 6 Page 80, line 20, strike "SUPERVISION." and substitute "SUPERVISION;
7 AND".
- 8 Page 80, after line 20 insert:
- 9 "(1) INTERVENTION."
- 10 Page 81, line 3, strike the second "AND" and strike "RESPONSIBILITIES."
11 and substitute "RESPONSIBILITIES, AND INTERVENTION."
- 12 Amend the Health and Human Services Committee report, dated March
13 23, 2011, page 2, strike lines 21 through 31.
- 14 Page 3 of the committee report, line 4, strike "2011," and substitute
15 "2012,".
- 16 Page 3 of the committee report, line 25, after "PROVIDERS." insert "FOR
17 PURPOSES OF SELECTING DESIGNATED PROVIDERS, THE BOARDS SHALL USE
18 A COMPETITIVE BIDDING PROCESS THAT ENCOURAGES PARTICIPATION
19 FROM INTERESTED VENDORS."
- 20 Page 7 of the committee report, line 7, strike "FORMAL" and substitute
21 "STANDARDIZED".
- 22 Page 7 of the committee report, line 16, strike ""(5) and (7),"" and
23 substitute ""(5), (7), and (10),"".
- 24 Page 7 of the committee report, line 24, strike "state:." and substitute
25 "state."
- 26 Page 7 of the committee report, after line 24 insert:
- 27 "(10) The provisions of this article ~~shall~~ DO not apply to a
28 professional coach, INCLUDING A LIFE COACH, EXECUTIVE COACH,

1 PERSONAL COACH, OR BUSINESS COACH, who has had coach-specific
2 training and who serves clients exclusively as a coach, AS LONG AS THE
3 PROFESSIONAL COACH DOES NOT ENGAGE IN THE PRACTICE OF
4 PSYCHOLOGY, SOCIAL WORK, MARRIAGE AND FAMILY THERAPY, LICENSED
5 PROFESSIONAL COUNSELING, PSYCHOTHERAPY, OR ADDICTION
6 COUNSELING, AS THOSE PRACTICES ARE DEFINED IN THIS ARTICLE."."

** *** ** *** **